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May 2021

Monthly transac�on of loans to
households (Bn HUF)

143.5

Monthly transac�on of households'
deposits (Bn HUF)

72.2

Monthly transac�on of non-financial
corpora�ons' deposits (Bn HUF)

-0.3

Monthly transac�on of loans to
non-financial corpora�ons (Bn HUF)

-44.4

Published: 01 July, 2021

Balance sheet total (Bn HUF)

57,788.3 +1,106.0
Change from previous month (Bn HUF)

Other informa�on
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Aggregated balance sheet of credit ins�tu�ons

Aggregated balance sheet of credit ins�tuions - May 2021

* The data reflect the effects of the Covid-19 pandemic and the government measures taken in response  (e.g. the repayment moratorium).

According to seasonally adjusted data, households were net borrowers and their deposit

holdings also rose due to transac�ons in May 2021. By contrast, non-financial

corpora�ons reduced their stocks of loans and their deposit holdings declined due to

transac�ons.

The stock of household loans rose by HUF 125.6 billion in seasonally adjusted terms and by

HUF 143.5 billion in seasonally unadjusted terms, due to transac�ons. According to

seasonally unadjusted data, the stock of forint loans increased by HUF 143.9 billion and that

of foreign currency loans was largely unchanged.

The stock of prenatal baby support loans was HUF 1284.8 billion at the end of May.

Due to transac�ons, total deposits of the household sector rose by HUF 130.7 billion in

seasonally adjusted terms and by HUF 72.2 billion in seasonally unadjusted terms.

According to seasonally unadjusted data, there were net ou�lows of HUF 64.7 billion from

forint deposits and net inflows of HUF 139.6 billion into foreign currency deposits in the

month.

Due to transac�ons, outstanding debt of the non-financial corporate sector fell by HUF 29.1

billion in seasonally adjusted terms and by HUF 44.4 billion in seasonally unadjusted terms.

According to seasonally unadjusted data, the stock of forint loans rose by 51.1 billion and

those of foreign currency loans fell by HUF 95.5 billion, due to transac�ons. Credit

ins�tu�ons’ holdings of bonds issued by non-financial corpora�ons rose by HUF 57.6 billion.

Excluding revalua�ons and other volume changes, the stock of non-financial corpora�ons’

deposits fell by HUF 6.2 billion in seasonally adjusted terms and it remained broadly

unchanged in seasonally unadjusted terms. According to seasonally unadjusted data, there

were net ou�lows of HUF 376.3 billion from forint deposits and net inflows of HUF 376.0

billion into foreign currency deposits in the month.

In May 2021, foreign liabili�es of credit ins�tu�ons accounted for 12.4% of the sector’s

balance sheet total.
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Total assets

1. Non-financial corpora�ons

1.1 HUF loans
1.2 FX loans
1.3 Securi�es other than
shares

2. Other financial
corpora�ons



3. Central government

4. Local governments

5. Households

5.1 HUF loans
5.2 FX loans

6. Non-residents

7. Remaining assets

Total liabili�es

8. Non-financial corpora�ons

8.1 HUF deposits
8.2 FX deposits

9. Other financial
corpora�ons



10. Central government

11. Local governments

12. Households

12.1 HUF deposits
12.2 FX deposits

13. Debt securi�es issued
(held by residents)



14. Non-residents

15. Remaining liabili�es

56 682,3

10 012,8

5 795,5
3 706,5
510,8

1 662,4

11 200,4

163,1

8 440,2

8 412,7
27,5

7 530,1

17 673,3

56 682,3

11 842,7

8 139,3
3 703,4
2 996,0

1 082,0

930,2

1 407,1

13,3

51,1
-95,5
57,6

45,7

360,7

0,7

143,5

143,9
-0,4

211,4

631,9

1 407,1

-0,3

-376,3
376,0

41,0

51,0

11,5

-399,3

-120,1

0,0
-116,6

-3,5

-14,1

-18,7

0,0

-0,9

0,0
-0,9

-197,4

-48,1

-399,3

-127,5

0,0
-127,5

-30,0

-1,1

-0,2

98,1

-17,2

-0,8
-7,7
-8,7

1,0

-138,3

0,0

-1,3

-1,3
0,0

-2,4

256,3

98,1

0,0

0,0
0,0
0,0

0,0

0,0

0,0

1,4

1,4
0,0
0,0

-1,0

0,0

0,0

-0,5

-0,5
0,0
0,0

0,1

0,0

3,0

1,1
1,9

-2,7

0,0

0,0

1 106,0

-122,7

51,6
-219,7

45,4

31,5

203,8

0,7

140,9

142,2
-1,3
11,6

840,2

1 106,0

-124,9

-375,3
250,4

8,2

49,8

11,3

57 788,3

9 890,1

5 847,1
3 486,8

556,2

1 693,9

11 404,2

163,8

8 581,1

8 554,8
26,3

7 541,7

18 513,5

57 788,3

11 717,9

7 764,1
3 953,8
3 004,2

1 131,9

941,5

11 656,4

10 062,5
1 593,9
2 411,6

6 640,2

19 123,1

72,2

-67,4
139,6

28,5

668,0

535,3

-54,9

0,0
-54,9
-10,1

-152,1

-23,3

0,0

0,0
0,0

-24,6

1,5

121,3

0,1

0,1
0,0
0,0

-0,4

0,0

17,4

-67,3
84,8
-6,2

517,0

633,2

11 673,9

9 995,2
1 678,7
2 405,4

7 157,2

19 756,4

Components of monthly stock 
changes

Trans-
ac�ons

Revalua�on 
due to FX-

rate change

Re-
classifica�on 

Other 
revalua�on 
adjustment

Total 
changes

Opening 
stocks

Closing 
stocks
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Monthly transac�ons by the purpose of loan (Bn HUF) - May
2021
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Consumer lo
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Other le
nding

Total

8,3

18,9

-0,4 -1,3

47,4

63,2 -0,4 135,8

Distribu�on of stock at the end of the month by the purpose of
loan (Bn HUF, %) - May 2021

3,1%
13,0%

1,7%

10,3%

20,0%

51,7%

0,2%Overdra�s

Personal loans

Car purchase loans

Mortgage loans for co…

Consumer loans for p…

Housing loans

Other lending

251,0 1 052,1

Monthly stocks by the purpose of loan

Overdra�s Personal loans Car purchase loans
Mortgage loans for

consump�on purpose
Consumer loans for purchase

of goods
Housing loans Other lending

Aggregated balance sheet of credit ins�tu�ons

Loans to individuals by the purpose of loan
Filter

Selected month

May 2021





Loans to individuals - Stock at the end of the month (Bn HUF)
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Loans to individuals - Monthly transac�ons (Bn HUF)
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Households - Original, seasonally adjusted and trend value of the transac�ons of loans
(Bn HUF)
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Households - Seasonally adjusted value of the
monthly transac�on of deposits (Bn HUF) - May

2021

130.7

Households - Seasonally adjusted value of the
monthly transac�on of loans (Bn HUF) - May 2021

125.6
Households - Ra�o of loans and

deposits (%) - May 2021

73.5 +1.1
Change from previous month (percentage point)

Households Non-financial corpora�ons

Aggregated balance sheet of credit ins�tu�ons

Loans to and deposits of households and non-financial corpora�ons

-24 0May 2019 - May 2021

Total HUF Foreign currency

Households - Stock of loans, deposits and net deposits (Bn HUF)
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Non-financial corpora�ons - Original, seasonally adjusted and trend value of the
transac�ons of loans (Bn HUF)
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Non-financial corpora�ons - Seasonally adjusted
value of the monthly transac�on of deposits (Bn

HUF) - May 2021
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Non-financial corpora�ons - Seasonally adjusted
value of the monthly transac�on of loans (Bn

HUF) - May 2021

-29.1
Non-financial corpora�ons - Ra�o of
loans and deposits (%) - May 2021

79.7 -0.6
Change from previous month (percentage point)

Households Non-financial corpora�ons

Aggregated balance sheet of credit ins�tu�ons

Loans to and deposits of households and non-financial corpora�ons

-24 0May 2019 - May 2021

Total HUF Foreign currency

Non-financial corpora�ons - Stock of loans, deposits and net deposits (Bn HUF)
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-24 0Aggregated balance sheet of credit ins�tu�ons

Transac�on-based annualised real growth rate of households' and non-
financial corpora�ons' loans and deposits

Filter
May 2019 - May 2021
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-24 0May 2019 - May 2021Aggregated balance sheet of credit ins�tu�ons

Foreign assets and liabili�es
The stock of foreign assets, foreign liabili�es and net foreign assets at the end of the months (Bn HUF)
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HUF Foreign currency

Aggregated balance sheet of credit ins�tu�ons

Loans to non-financial corpora�ons by economic branches
Filter

Stock of loans to non financial corpora�ons at end of the quarter (Bn HUF) - March 2021

0 500 1,000 1,500 2,000
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Trade, repair of motor vehic... 1,593.6
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Manufacturing - Light indu... 200.0
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Stock of loans to non financial corpora�ons (Bn HUF) - March 2021
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Distribu�on of loans to non financial corpora�ons (Bn HUF, %) -
March 2021

5,26%
7,49%
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* Stocks for the end of the current quarter are published with data for the first month a�er the end of the quarter.
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HUF Foreign currency

Stock of loans by SME breakdown (Bn HUF)
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Stock of loans by SME breakdown at end
of the quarter (Bn HUF) - March 2021

5,390.8 +230.6
Change form previous month (Bn HUF)

Aggregated balance sheet of credit ins�tu�ons

Loans to non-financial corpora�ons by SME breakdown

End of quarter

March 2021





Filter

Overdra�s Up to 1 year Over 1 year

Stock of loans by SME breakdown at end of the quarter (Bn HUF) - March 2021
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Distribu�on of loans by SME breakdown (Bn
HUF, %) - March 2021

(37,35%)

1 741,6 (32,31%)

(30,34%)
2 013,51 635,7
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* Stocks for the end of the current quarter are published with data for the first month a�er the end of the quarter.
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Investment funds Other financial intermediaries Financial auxiliaries Insurance corpora�ons Pension funds

Aggregated balance sheet of credit ins�tu�ons

Other financial ins�tu�ons' loans and deposits
Filter

Distribu�on of loans to other financial
corpora�ons (Bn HUF, %) - May 2021
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Distribu�on of deposits of other financial
corpora�ons (Bn HUF, %) - May 2021

(59,5%)

(18,8%)

(12,2%)

193,1 (6,4%)

1 787,8

565,3

365,9 Sector

Investment funds

Other financial …

Financial auxilia…

Insurance corp…

Pension funds

HUF Foreign currency

Selected month

May 2021







/

Distribu�on of M1 by its components (Bn HUF, %) - May 2021

22 92… (76,2%)

7 142,5 (23,8%)

Overnight deposits

Currency in circula�o…

The original, seasonally adjusted and trend value of M1 (Bn HUF)
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Seasonally adjusted value of
M1 (Bn HUF) - May 2021

30,233.2 +144.1
Changes from previous month (Bn HUF)

Original value of M1 (Bn HUF) -
May 2021

30,065.5 +35.2
Changes from previous month (Bn HUF)

Aggregated balance sheet of credit ins�tu�ons

Monetary aggregates - M1
Filter

Selected month

May 2021





M1 M2 M3

Transac�on-based annualised real growth rate of M1 (%)
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The original, seasonally adjusted and trend value of M2 (Bn HUF)

24 000

26 000

28 000

30 000

32 000

34 000

May
2019

June
2019

July
2019

Aug.
2019

Sep.
2019

Oct.
2019

Nov.
2019

Dec.
2019

Jan.
2020

Feb.
2020

Mar.
2020

Apr.
2020

May
2020

June
2020

July
2020

Aug.
2020

Sep.
2020

Oct.
2020

Nov.
2020

Dec.
2020

Jan.
2021

Feb.
2021

Mar.
2021

Apr.
2021

May
2021

Original value Seasonally adjusted value Trend value

Distribu�on of M2 by its components (Bn HUF, %) - May 2021

30 065,5 (89,0%)

3 725,0 (11,0%)

M1

Deposits with agreed…Seasonally adjusted value of
M2 (Bn HUF) - May 2021

33,870.4 +16.0
Changes from previous month (Bn HUF)

Original value of M2 (Bn HUF) -
May 2021

33,790.4 -78.6
Changes from previous month (Bn HUF)

Aggregated balance sheet of credit ins�tu�ons

Monetary aggregates - M2
Filter

Selected month

May 2021





Transac�on-based annualised real growth rate of M2 (%)
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The original, seasonally adjusted and trend value of M3 (Bn HUF)
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Distribu�on of M3 by its components (Bn HUF, %) - May 2021

33 790,4 (99,8%)

48,9 (0,1%)

M2

Debt securi�es up to…

Money market share…

Repos

Seasonally adjusted value of
M3 (Bn HUF) - May 2021

33,940.3 -11.4
Changes from previous month (Bn HUF)

Original value of M3 (Bn HUF) -
May 2021

33,871.2 -80.8
Changes from previous month (Bn HUF)

Aggregated balance sheet of credit ins�tu�ons

Monetary aggregates - M3
Filter

Selected month

May 2021





Transac�on-based annualised real growth rate of M3 (%)
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Aggregated balance sheet of credit ins�tu�ons

Debt securi�es issued by residents other than MFIs and owned by MFIs
Selected month

May 2021




Filter

General government Non-financial corpora�ons Financial corpora�ons

Components of the change in stocks of debt securi�es issued by the general government (Bn HUF)
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Change from previous month (Bn HUF)
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Aggregated balance sheet of credit ins�tu�ons

Accrued interest on MFI loans and deposits

Distribu�on of accrued interests on loans (Bn HUF) -
May 2021

263,5 (62,7%)

(22,0%)

37,5 (8,9%)
13,7 (3,3%)

92,6

Households and non-p…

Non-financial corpora�…

Non-residents

Financial corpora�ons

Monetary financial inst…

General government

Distribu�on of accrued interests on deposits (Bn HUF) -
May 2021

22,2 (60,26%)

(14,46%)

(9,87%)

3,6 (9,84%) (2,15%)
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Aggregated balance sheet of credit ins�tu�ons

Other informa�on

Contact informa�on
 

Magyar Nemze� Bank
Sta�s�cs Directorate

Tel.: +36 1 428 2600

Fax: + 36 1 429 8000

Email: sajto@mnb.hu

Related �me series

Time series

Access to �me series on the MNB's website: www.mnb.hu -> EN -> Sta�s�cs -> Sta�s�cal Data and Informa�on -> 
Sta�s�cal Time
Sta�s�cs -> Sta�s�cal Data and Informa�on ->Sta�s�cal Time Series -> X. Monetary and other balance
sheet sta�s�cs -> Monetary Sta�s�cs

Notes on methodology

Methodological notes

Access to methodological notes on the MNB's website: www.mnb.hu -> EN -> Sta�s�cs -> Sta�s�cal Data and 
Informa�on -> Methodological notes -> Methodological notes of aggregated balance sheet of credit ins�tu�ons 

Informa�on about the next publica�on

02 August, 2021The next press release will be published on:

Publica�on calendar

Access to Publica�on calendar on the MNB's website:  www.mnb.hu -> EN -> Sta�s�cs -> Release calendar for Sta�s�cs

http://english.mnb.hu/Statisztika
http://english.mnb.hu/Statisztika/data-and-information

